

To Be Argued By:
RICHARD P. BRESS
Time Requested: 30 Minutes

APL-2022-00049
Appellate Division, First Department Case No. 2019-3610
New York County Clerk's Index No. 153759/17

Court of Appeals

STATE OF NEW YORK

TAX EQUITY NOW NY LLC,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

—against—

CITY OF NEW YORK, NEW YORK CITY DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE, STATE OF
NEW YORK, and NEW YORK OFFICE OF REAL PROPERTY TAX SERVICES,

Defendants-Respondents.

REPLY BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT

JAMES E. BRANDT
JONATHAN LIPPMAN
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP
1271 Avenue of the Americas
New York, New York 10020
Telephone: (212) 906-1200
Facsimile: (212) 751-4864

RICHARD P. BRESS
(pro hac vice)

MICHAEL E. BERN
(pro hac vice)

ERIC J. KONOPKA
GRAHAM B. HAVILAND
(pro hac vice)

LATHAM & WATKINS LLP
555 Eleventh Street, N.W.,
Suite 1000
Washington, D.C. 20004
Telephone: (202) 637-2200
Facsimile: (202) 637-2201

*Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant
Tax Equity Now NY LLC*

March 3, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. TENNY ADEQUATELY PLEADED RPTL § 305(2) CLAIMS	4
A. The City’s Interpretation Of RPTL § 305(2) Is Wrong	5
B. Article XVI, § 2 Supports TENNY’s Reading Of RPTL § 305(2)	10
II. TENNY ADEQUATELY PLEADED FHA CLAIMS	12
A. TENNY Adequately Alleged That Defendants’ Policies Make Housing Unavailable Because Of Race	12
B. Property Assessments And Taxes Are A Term Of The Sale Or Rental Of Housing	16
III. TENNY ADEQUATELY PLEADED EQUAL-PROTECTION AND DUE-PROCESS CLAIMS	20
IV. DEFENDANTS’ ATTEMPTS TO EVADE THE MERITS FAIL	22
A. The State Is A Proper Party	22
B. The Court Can Resolve TENNY’s Federal Claims	24
C. This Case Is Unquestionably Appropriate For Judicial Review	27
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

<i>Ames Volkswagen v. State Tax Commission</i> , 47 N.Y.2d 345 (1979)	22
<i>Building & Realty Institute of Westchester & Putnam Counties, Inc. v. New York</i> , Nos. 19-CV-11285, 20-CV-364, 2021 WL 4198332 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 14, 2021), <i>appeal filed by G-Max Management, Inc. v. New York</i> , No. 21-2448 (2d Cir. filed Sept. 28, 2021)	13
<i>Brighton Park Neighborhood Council v. Berrios</i> , No. 17 CH 16453, 2019 WL 4178606 (Ill. Cir. Ct. Feb. 7, 2019)	15
<i>Campaign for Fiscal Equity, Inc. v. State</i> , 100 N.Y.2d 893 (2003)	28, 29
<i>Cass v. State</i> , 58 N.Y.2d 460 (1983)	23
<i>Coleman v. Seldin</i> , 181 Misc. 2d 219 (Sup. Ct., Nassau County 1999)	15, 16, 18
<i>County of Cook v. HSBC North America Holdings Inc.</i> , 314 F. Supp. 3d 950 (N.D. Ill. 2018)	13
<i>Matter of Dudley v. Kerwick</i> , 52 N.Y.2d 542 (1981)	26
<i>EBC I, Inc. v. Goldman, Sachs & Co.</i> , 5 N.Y.3d 11 (2005)	13
<i>Foss v. City of Rochester</i> , 65 N.Y.2d 247 (1985)	10, 11, 21, 22, 28
<i>George Cohen Agency, Inc. v. Donald S. Perlman Agency, Inc.</i> , 51 N.Y.2d 358 (1980)	23
<i>Georgia State Conference of the NAACP v. City of LaGrange</i> , 940 F.3d 627 (11th Cir. 2019)	17

	Page(s)
<i>Matter of Greentree At Lynbrook Condominium No. 1 v. Board of Assessors of Village of Lynbrook</i> , 81 N.Y.2d 1036 (1993)	9
<i>Hargraves v. Capital City Mortgage Corp.</i> , 140 F. Supp. 2d 7 (D.D.C. 2000)	15
<i>Matter of Hellerstein v. Assessor of Town of Islip</i> , 37 N.Y.2d 1 (1975)	27
<i>Huntington Branch, NAACP v. Town of Huntington</i> , 844 F.2d 926 (2d Cir.), <i>affd.</i> , 488 U.S. 15 (1988)	19
<i>Joon Management One Corp. v. Town of Ramapo</i> , 142 A.D.3d 587 (2d Dept. 2016)	26
<i>Matter of Krugman v. Board of Assessors of Village of Atlantic Beach</i> , 141 A.D.2d 175 (2d Dept. 1988)	11, 26
<i>Matter of Larchmont Pancake House v. Board of Assessors and/or the Assessor of the Town of Mamaroneck</i> , 33 N.Y.3d 228 (2019)	27
<i>Long Island Lighting Co. v. Town of Brookhaven</i> , 889 F.2d 428 (2d Cir. 1989)	26
<i>Matter of Lorie C. v. St. Lawrence County Department of Social Services</i> , 49 N.Y.2d 161 (1980)	12
<i>National Private Truck Council, Inc. v. Oklahoma Tax Commission</i> , 515 U.S. 582 (1995)	25, 26, 27
<i>Nordlinger v. Hahn</i> , 505 U.S. 1 (1992)	21
<i>Matter of O’Shea v. Board of Assessors of Nassau County</i> , 8 N.Y.3d 249 (2007)	2, 6, 7, 8, 28
<i>Ojo v. Farmers Group, Inc.</i> , 600 F.3d 1205 (9th Cir. 2010)	15

	Page(s)
<i>Reyes v. Waples Mobile Home Park Limited Partnership</i> , 903 F.3d 415 (4th Cir. 2018)	16
<i>Robinson v. City of New York</i> , 143 A.D.3d 641 (1st Dept. 2016)	19
<i>Matter of Scarsdale Committee for Fair Assessments v. Albanese</i> , 202 A.D.3d 966 (2d Dept. 2022)	6, 21
<i>Terminello v. Village of Piermont</i> , No. 08 CV 01056, 2009 WL 3496615 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 28, 2009)	25
<i>Texas Department of Housing & Community Affairs v. Inclusive Communities Project, Inc.</i> , 576 U.S. 519 (2015).....	12
<i>Tri-State Christian T.V., Inc. v. Dillenberg</i> , 180 Misc. 2d 417 (Sup. Ct., Chautauqua County 1999), <i>affd.</i> , 275 A.D.2d 993 (4th Dept. 2000)	26
<i>Trieu v. Urbach</i> , No. 98 CIV. 8278, 1999 WL 461316 (S.D.N.Y. July 7, 1999).....	25
<i>United States v. County of Nassau</i> , 79 F. Supp. 2d 190 (E.D.N.Y. 2000)	25
<i>Williams v. Vermont</i> , 472 U.S. 14 (1985).....	28
<i>Winfield v. City of New York</i> , No. 15CV5236, 2016 WL 6208564 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 24, 2016)	13

FEDERAL STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1341	24
42 U.S.C. § 3601 <i>et seq.</i>	1
42 U.S.C. § 3604(a)	12
42 U.S.C. § 3604(b)	16

STATE CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STATUTES

N.Y. Const. art. XVI, § 210

CPLR 1002(b).....23

CPLR 3001.....25

CPLR 3014.....23

RPTL § 304.....17

RPTL § 305(2)6

RPTL § 502(3)5

RPTL § 502(5)5

RPTL § 581(1)(a).....9

RPTL § 926(1)17

OTHER AUTHORITIES

City of New York, *Housing New York: A Five-Borough, Ten-Year Plan* (2014), <https://a860-gpp.nyc.gov/downloads/nc580m69p>14

N.Y.C. Dept. of Fin., *NYC Residential Property Taxes: Class One* (2023), https://www1.nyc.gov/assets/finance/downloads/pdf/brochures/class_1_guide.pdf.....5

N.Y.C. Indep. Budget Office, *Considering Property Tax Reform: Will a Lower Target Assessment Ratio Ease Disparate Tax Burdens Among Owners of One- to Three-Family Homes?* (Dec. 2018), <https://ibo.nyc.ny.us/iboreports/considering-property-tax-reform-will-a-lower-target-assessment-ratio-ease-disparate-tax-burdens-among-owners-of-one-%20to-three-family-homes.pdf>.....4, 8

N.Y.C. Indep. Budget Office, *Stabilizing Revenue Collection During the Downturn: How Assessment Phase Ins and Caps Affect the City’s Property Tax* (Feb. 2011), <https://www.ibo.nyc.ny.us/iboreports/taxstability2102011.pdf>6

Page(s)

N.Y. State Bar Assn., *Residential Contract of Sale* (2000),
[https://www2.nycbar.org/RealEstate/Forms/
Residential_Contract_pdf.pdf](https://www2.nycbar.org/RealEstate/Forms/Residential_Contract_pdf.pdf).....17
